
I 
j 

5. 51 5ciider Published' 

Bid Evaluation Report 

Agriculture Research Siudh Tandojam 

P.I/T.F/2017-18 /Dated 10-01-2018 

Procurement of Procurement For Installation of 
Tunnel Structure 

Open Competitive Bidding (National Competitive Bidding) 
Single Stage-Two Envelopes Procedure 

Daily "Dawn" Karachi on 15.01.2018 

Daily "Jang" Karachi on 15.01.2018 

1. Name of Procuring Agency: 

2. Tender Reference No: 

3. Tender Description/Name of 
work/item: 

4. Method of Procurement: 

And also hoisted on Web site of SPPRA Tender ID, Sr. # 36127 
Print & Electronic Media ('SPPRA ID No. & News papers zames with dales) 

6. Total Bid documents Sold: 

7. Total Bids 1cceived: 

8. Technical Bid Opening date: (if 
applicable). 

9. No. of Bid teelmically qualified 
(if applicable): 

10. Bid(s) Rejected:  

03 

03 

02.02.201 8' 

03 

0 

II. Financial Bid Opening date: 21.02.2018 

NJ 

MOI4AMMAD IUiXN BALOCN 
ProJ.ct lneh.rq. (P.1) 

O.vlopm. Tichn&oqy krPvol of 
Vg,ta Thre.1 Tuni. Farm 

A9PcuIt NSsith 3indh 
Tado Jam 

rage i of 2 



12. Bid Evaluation Report: Installation of tunnel structure) 

Name of Firm or 
Bidder 

Cost 
offered by 
the Bidder 

Ranking 
in terms 
of cost 

comparison 
wit/s Estimated 

cost PC'-! 

Reasons for 
acceptance! 
rejection 

Remarks 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 
1. MIS ZamZam 

Enterprises 
Hyderabad 

1,085,000/ Pt 

Lowest 

Rs. 11, 3000 lowest bid 
accepted 

2 M/S SuperCon 
Enterprises 
Hyderabad 

1,099,000/ 2 
lowest 

Rs. 11,3000 Higher bid 
reject 

3 
M/S Skyways 
Enterprises Karachi 

1100,000/ Yd 

lowest 
Rs. 11,3000 1-ligher bid 

rejected 

Si' at res Wthe Members of the Committee 

(WALL MUH Al BALOUCH) 
Director/Chai rme Procurement Committee 

Agriculture Research Institute 
Tandojam 

(SAIFULLAH MAGSI) 
Additional District Accounts Officer / /Member (PC) 

District Accounts Office Hyderabad 
Finance Department, 

Government of Sindh, 
Karachi 

(BEHARI LA 
Deputy Director/Member Profl'nient committee 

Planning and Monitoring Cell 
Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department 

Government of Sindh, 
Karachi ç 

(MUSARRAT MOKI-ITAR) 
Member Procurement committce/ Representative 

of Industries Department, 
Government of Sindh, 

Karachi 

(MUHAMMAD KHAN BALOUCH) / 
Project Incharge 

Development Of Technology For Production Of Offseason 
Vegetables Through Tunnel Farming 

Page 2 of 2 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF RATES QUOTED BY THE FIRMS AGAINST THE TENDER NO. P.IIT. F/2017-I8 DATED 10.01-2018 FOR 
INSTALLATION OF TUNNEL STRUCTURE SCHEME: DEVELOPMENT OF TECHNOLOGY FOR PRODUCTION OF OFFSEASON 
VEGETABLES THROUGH TUNNEL FARMING (ADP # 07). 

Item NAME OF ITEM PC-I Rate Previous 
Rate 2014-15 QTY 

M/S ZamZam 
Enterprises 
Hyderabad 

M/S SuperCon 
Enterprises 
Hyderabad 

MIS Skyways 
Enterprises 

Karachi 

RECOMMENDATION OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
(PC) 

Goods/Works 
(installation of 
tunnel structure 11.550 - 21 1,085,000/ 

- - . 
- •-.. - -, 

!4'!XYA 1,100,000/ 

. 

The Procurement Committee scrutinizes the offer and found the 
Companies M/S Zam Zam Enterprises, Hyderabad, M/S Supercon 
Enterprises, Hyderabad M/S Skyways Enterprises Karachi, as 
Responsive and declared technically qualified. Hence the 
Procurement Committee recommended to purchase the item 
from lowest bidder M/S Zam Zam Enterprises, Hyderabad @ 
Rs. 1,085,000/. 

1 Lowest 

f I 
__________ 2nd Lowest 

3rd Lowest 

(WALl MUHM\4MAD BALOUCH) 
Director/Chairmen Procurement Committee 

Agriculture Research Institute 
Tandoj am 

(SAIFULLAH MAGSI) 
Additional District Accounts Officer / /Member (PC) 

Procurement committee District Accounts Office 
Hyderabad 

Finance Department, 
Government of Sindh, 

Karachi 

(BEHARI LAL) 
Deputy Director/Member Procuri'Tient committee 

Planning and Monitoring Cell 
Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department 

Government of Sindh, 
Karachi 

(MUSARR'AT MOKHTAR) 
Member Procurement Committee! Representative 

of Industries Department, 
Government of Sindh, 

Karachi 

(MUHAMMAD K AN BALOUCH) 
Project Incharge 

Development Of Technology For Production Of Offseason 
Vegetables Through Tunnel Farming 



R-RESPONSIVE 
NRNon-RESPONSIVE 

(Behari Lal) 

Deputy Director! Member(PC) 

Planning & Monitoring Cell 

Agriculture Supply & Prices Deparlissent 

Government of Sindh
,

.arachi 

Evaluation Criteria Sheet in TGms of Rule-21-A of SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended 2013) 

S B Description 

SLJS Skynass Estnrprlsas, 
Koinebi 

MIS Zomee,. En irprnas. 
lirderabad 

MIS Sopereun Enterprlsrr 
Hvderahmi 

I Check List 

a Location of shopfotticc/ Worlahop/1,aboratory (Complete Mdrcss with, Phone, 
Far. entail, Website oddness) The paetielpalrng Bidder (mc ntaoufactueer / 
peoduccr/ (or his Authorized Dealern. Authorized Agcut. Authonized Distnbutor. 
Authonzed Supplier 

R R K 

b Registration The Btddce/Muoufacturce/ authorized Dealer. authorized 
Distnhutor. Authonzed Supplier. Rcg:slrauon Certificate 

R R R 

c Profile Complete profile of Manufacturer, and authorized Bidder! Manufacturer 
I authorized Dealer, authorized Dislnbulur. Asthorized Supplier. K R R 

d Authorits. The Bidder (The manufacturer! peodueer( or his Authorized Dealer, 
Authorized Agent, Authorized Distributor. Audioriz.ed Supplier or Authorized 
Pcrson. onls can subnnt thc bid 

R R R 

e Tao Poyer Thu participating Bidder (The oianafaeturcr producer or los 
Authorized Dealer. Authorized Agent. Authorized Distnhutor. Authorized 
Supplier only coo suhnot the bid. must ho Registered. Tas pa)er (IT. 
Professional Tax. SRB and CmST rae). 

R R 

f Spare torts, and repuir: rho participating bidder. niust assure for spare p'u 
Repair Facilities and Warrauts of the tens ho is offering 

K R R 

g Dehisery. Installation: The bidder svill Supply/ Delis'ur the tens en the 
Specified location, and trill ho responsible for Installation. 

R R R 

h Esperiencul Reference: 
Experience to Related field. ant less than 03 3ears." 
Thu Bidder oust supply at least three references for Suppl) of the items and 
satisfactory Seextees and storking Certificates / Letter from the procuring 
Aoencics under Reference 

R R R 

j Services: Thu Biddcr trill provide Services (Service Free of Cost up to sarraol3 
period and sors lees on pa)ment after expiry of Warranty perindl. K R K 

Financial Ssahihit Bank Siatcoicnt shotsnsg financial Stability to deliver the 
K R 

2 Technical Evaluation: 

a Major features of offered itent should mcci coder specification R R K 

b Hat iog qualification as per suction VII Profonna. K R R 

Ultimately the tents still be declared as rospoissmvc and or Non.responsisc as per 
Tcehuieal Spoeilmcation 

3 General Conditions: 

a Bido mast be accompanied b3 a security of bid of 2% for total oIler along ssilht 
their proposal 

R R K 

b Bid submitted stilhout bid seeuots mould not be eoosidcred. R R K 

c One option osI for one tender, for other options 2% Bid Sceurits niast he 
submitted soparatels 

R R K 

4 Comsdiliosah bid ca000t be accepted K R K 

e Bid must be submitted to sealed cuter. K R K 

f Bids should be submitted in eoofomoits with Rule-4 21 of Siodh Public 
Procunenicot Rules -21110 ic. single pmiIc otclopr,ecdurc.  K K R 

(Wali fflththmad Balouch) 
Director! Chairman (PC) 

Agriculture Research Institute 

Tandojam 

(Saifullah Magsi) (Musárl'át Mokhtar) 

Additional District Account Officer/Member (PC) ,/ Deputy Direclor/ Member (PC) 
District Account Office Hyderabad (J Industries Department 

Finance Department J Government of Sindh 

Governmenl of Sindh / Karachi 

Karachi 

(MUHAMMD KHAN BALO1JCH) 
Project lncharge/ Metnber Sectetaty (PC) 

Development Of Technology For Production Of Offseason 

Vegetables Through Tunnel Farming 



Minutes of the Procurement Committee (PC) meeting held on 02.02.2018 under the 

Chairmanship of Procurement Committee Chairman / Director, Agriculture Research 

Institute, Tandojam, for opening of the bids received against the tenders for Goods/Works 

(installation of tunnel structure) to be procured by Agriculture Research Sindh Tandojam. 

Scheme: Development of technology for production of offseason vegetables 
through tunnel farming (ADP # 07). 

The Tenders were published in: 

Daily "Dawn" Karachi on 15.0 1.2018 

Daily "Jung" Karachi on 15.01.2018 

Daily "Ibrat" Hyderabad 14.01.20 18 

The interested companies! firms purchased tender documents, returned back and received is 
given as under: 

Tender No: P.ITF.F/2018/ 

Name of Item: Goods/Works (installation of tunnel structure) 

Tender sold: 03 

Tender received: 03 

The following companies participated in tender for this item as under 

S.# Name of Items Qty. 
Required 

Companies / Firms / supplier 
participated 

P.IIT.F/ 
2018 

1. Goods/Works (installation of 
tunnel structure) 

1.  M/S Zam Zam Enterprises, 
Hyderabad. 

20,000 sq ft 2.  M/S Supercon Enterprises, 
Hyderabad. 

3.  M/S Skyways Enterprises Karachi. 

The procurement committee (PC) directed to make sure the provision of bid security 
for alternate items quoted if any, by such bidders during financial evaluation meeting. 

4 



MEMBER SE RETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

S 
This is issued with the approval of Chairman Procurement Committee / Director, 

Agriculture Research Institute, Tando jam.

/ 

MEMBER SECRETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

No. P.1/ T.F / /2018, Dated: 06.02.2018 

C.C. to 

I. P.S. to Secretary, Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

The Director General, Agriculture Research Sindh, Tandojam. 

3. The Additional Secretary (Technical), Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department. Government 
of Sindh, Karachi. 

4. The Chairman Procurement Committee / Director, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam. 

5. The Deputy Director, Planning and Monitoring Cell, Agriculture Supply and Prices 
Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

6. The Member Procurement Committee / District Accounts Officer Hyderabad. 

7. Mr. Mussarrat Mukhtiar, Member Procurement Committee / Deputy Director (Inspection), 
Industries Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

8. The Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Planning & Development 
Department, Government of Sindh, Barrack No.8, Sindh Secretariat ..4-A, ourt Road, 
Karachi for information. 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
21.02.2018 at 02:00 P.M UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT 
COMMITTEE I DIRECTOR AGRICULTURE RESEARCH INSTITUTE TANDOJAM, IN 
COMMITTEE ROOM OF DIRECTORATE AGRICULTURE RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR 
FINANCIAL OPENING OF RECEIVED BIDS AGAINST TENDER No. P.!! T.F/2017-18 
DATED 10.01.2018, FOR PROCUREMENT of INSTALLATION OF TUNNEL 
STRUCTURE TO BE PROCURED BY AGRICULTURE RESEARCH SINDH. 

The meeting was started with the recitation from Holy Quran. 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Tenders were floated in leading news papers for 

the purchase of Goods/Works (installation of tunnel structure, for the scheme entitled 

"Development of technology for production of offseason vegetables through tunnel 

farming (ADP # 07). 

The Tenders were published in: 

Daily "Dawn" Karachi on 15.01.2018 

Daily "Jung" Karachi on 15.0 1.2018 

Daily "Ibrat" Hyderabad 14.01 .201 8 

The Tender documents were sold from 16.0 1.2018 to 02.02.2018. 

Those documents collected up to 02.02.2018. 

The meeting of the procurement committee for the opening of the bids held on 02-02-2018 and the 
minutes of meeting were issued on 05-02-2018. 

The details of the company's participated, Technical proposals against the tender, specification, 
quoted were presented before Procurement Committee for evaluation during the meeting held on 
15.02.2018, under the chairmanship of the Chairman Procurement Committee/Director, Agriculture 
Research Institute, Tandojam in committee room of Directorate ARI Tandojam 

The tender offers were technically evaluated by the Procurement Committee in the meeting held on 
15.02.20 18 at Directorate Agriculture Research Institute Tandojam 

The minutes of technical evaluation were issued on dated 16.02.2016 

The Meeting of Procurement Committee for Financial Opening was held on 21-02-2018 in the 
Committee Room of Directorate Agriculture Research Institute Tandojam. The committee opened and 
evaluated the financial offers and announced the rates in presence of the representatives of the 
companies. Details of various responsive / qualified companies! firms participated and the decision 
/remarks & recommendations of the Committee are given as under. 



Tender No. P.!! T.F 20 17-18 INSTALLATION OF TUNNEL STRUCTURE 

Name of scheme Development of technology for production of 
offseason vegetables through tunnel farming 
(ADP # 07) 

Item No. and name Installation of tunnel structure 

Quantity required 21 Tunnels 

Budget available Rs. 11.550 million 

Tender sold 03 

Tender received 03 

Number and name of companies participated in 
this item 

03 

Number of companies found responsive and 
declared qualified 

03 

Number of companies tund Non responsive and 
declared disqualified. 

- 

Recommendations: The Procurement Committee scrutinizes the offer and found the Companies 

M/S Zam Zam Enterprises, Hyderabad, M/S Supercon Enterprises, Hyderabad and M/S Skyways 

Enterprises Karachi, as Responsive and declared technically qualified. Hence the Procurement 

Committee recommended to purchase the item from lowest bidder M/S Zam Zam Enterprises, 

@ Rs. 1,085,000/ 

The rates/offers quoted by qualified firms as under 

S # Name of Firm 
Rate quoted 
per unit, Rs. 

Technical 
Specification 

CDR 
submitted 

CDR 
Required 
this item 

Remarks 

I. 
M/S Skyways Enterprises 
Karachi 

1,100,00W 
As per 

requirement 
462,000.00 462,000.00 - 

2. 
MIS Zam Zam Enterprises, 
Hyderabad 

1,085,000/ 
As per 

requirement 
456,000.00 455,000.00 100,000 

MIS Supercon Enterprises, 
Hyderabad 

1,099,000/ 
As per 

requirement 
465,000.00 461,580.00 3420 

2 



The minutes of meeting issued with the permission of Chairman Procurement Committee 

/Director, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam 

MEMBER SECRETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

No.PI// T.F/2018— Dated: 22-02-2018 

I 

c.C. to 
I. The Chairman Procurement Committee / Director General, Agriculture Research Sindh, 

Tandojam. 

2. The Member Procurement Committee / Additional Secretary (Tech) / Deputy Secretary 
(Technical), Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

3. The Member Procurement Committee / Representative, Finance Department, Government of 
Sindh, Karachi. 

4. The Member Procurement Committee / Representative, Industries Department, Government 
of Sindh, Karachi. 

5. The Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Planning & 
Development Department, Government of Sindh, Barrack Ne , Sindh Secretariat 

4g4. 

6. Office file. 

MEMBER SE RETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

No.4-A, Court Road, Karachi for information 

3 



Minutes of Meeting for Procurement Committee (PC) held on 15.02.2018 at 1.00 P.M under 
the Chairmanship of Procurement Committee Chairman! Director, Agriculture Research 
Institute Tandojam, in the Committee Room of Directorate, Agriculture Research Institute 
Tandojam for Technical Evaluation of Bids, received against the tenders for Inputs & Safety 
kits to be procured by Agriculture Research Sindh Tandojam. 

Scheme entitled "Development of technology for production of off season vegetables 
through tunnel farming" (ADP # 07). 

The list of participant is enclosed: 

The Tenders were published in: 

Daily "Dawn" Karachi on 15.01.2018 

Daily "Jung" Karachi on 15.01 .2018 

The interested companies! firms purchased tender documents, returned back and received is 
given as under: 

Tender No: P.1/ TF /2017-18 

Name of Item: Procurement for installation of tunnel structure 

Tender sold: 03 

Tender received: 03 

The documents collected up to 02.02.20 18. 

Fee: 2000!= 

The meeting of the procurement committee for the opening of the bids held and the minutes of 
meeting were issued on 05.02.2018. 

The details of the companies participated, Technical proposals against the tender, specification, make, 
Model, quoted were presented before Procurement Committee for evaluation during the meeting held 
on 15.02.2018, under the chairmanship of the Chairman Procurement Committee/Director, 
Agriculture Research Institute Sindh, Tandojam. 

Item-wise details and recommendations of the Procurement Committee are as under: 

1/3 



Tender No. P.11 TF /2017-18 Procurement for installation of tunnel structure 

.Name of scheme Development of technology for production of 
offseason vegetables through tunnel farming 
(APP # 07). 

Item No. and name I. Installation of Tunnel Structure 
Quantity required 21 
Budget available Rs. 11.550 million 
Tender sold 03 
Tender received 03 
Number and name of companies participated 
in this item 

1. M/S. Skyways Enterprises, Karachi 
2. M/S Talha Enterprises, Karachi 
3. M/S SuperCon Enterprises, Hyderabad 

Number of companies found responsive and 
declared qualified 

I. M/S. Skyways Enterprises, Karachi 
2. M/S Taiha Enterprises, Karachi 
3. M/S SuperCon Enterprises, Hyderabad 

Number of companies found Non responsive 
and declared disqualified. 

Recommendations: The Procurement Committee scrutinizes the offer and found the Companies, 
MIS. Skyways Enterprises, Karachi, M/S Talha Enterprises, Karachi, Ilyderabad, MIS 
SuperCon Enterprises, Hyderabad as Responsive. 

pP V 

2/3 



I	 The minutes of meeting issued with the permission of Chairman Procurement 

Committee /Director, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam 

S / 

MEMBER SECRETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

No. P.1/ EHR[S/2017-18 I 

C.C. to 

Dated: 16-02-2018 

1. The Director General, Agriculture Research Sindh, Tandojam. 

2. The Additional Secretary (Technical), Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, 
Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

3. Deputy Director, Planning & Monitoring Cell, Agriculture, Supply & prices 
department, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 

4. P.S. to Secretary, Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, Government of Sindh, 
Karachi. 

5. Representative, Industries Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi 

6. Representative of District Account Officer, Hyderabad. 

7. The Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Planning & 
Development Department, Government of Sindh, Barrack No.8, Sindh Secretariat 
No.4-A, Court Road, Karachi for information. 

MEMBER S ' RETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

3/3 



List participants of Procurement Committee (PC) meeting held on 15.02.2017 at 01:00 P.M 
under the Chairmanship of Procurement Committee Chairman! Director, Agriculture Research 
Institute Tandojam Sindh, in the committee room of Directorate, Agriculture Research Institute 
Tandojam Sindh for Technical Evaluation of Bids, received against the tender under the 
scheme " Development of technology for production of offseason vegetables through tunnel 
farming (ADP #07)" for "Procurement of goods/works (installation of tunnel structure)" to 
be procured by Agriculture Research Sindh Tandojam. 

# Name & Designation Signatur 

1.  Chairman PC/Director. 
Sindh, Tandojam 

Agriculture Research Institute In 

2.  

iv70 -' 

4 r H 
4.  / 

DO-i I 
5.  



I 

List of participants of Procurement Committee (PC) meeting to be held on 02.02.2018 at 
01:00 PM under the Chairmanship of Procurement Committee Chairman! Director Agriculture 
Research Institute Tandojam the committee room of Directorate Agriculture Research Institute, 
Tandojam for opening of the bids received against the following tenders for Installation of 
Tunnel Structure under the scheme "Development of Technology for Production of Offseason 
Vegetables through Tunnel Farming" 

# Name & Designation Signat 
I. Mr. Wali Muhammad Balouch,Chairman PC/Director 

Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam 

. 

5. 



List of participated bidders I representative of various firms fbr Procurement Committee (PC) 
meeting to be held on 02.02.2018 at 01:00 PM under the Chairmanship of Procurement 
Committee Chairman! Director Agriculture Research Institute Tandojam the commiUee room of 
Directorate Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam for opening of the bids received against 
the following tenders for Installation of Tunnel Structure under the scheme "Development of 
Technology for Production of Offseason Vegetabcs through Tunnel Farming" 

II Name of Re resentative of firms/corn an Signature 

,I -" , 
2.  

s 

3. I Evk: p1 z Za..m -c-- 

zd 
4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  

8.  

9.  

10.  



CER 11 FICATE 

This is to certify that the Procurement Committee (PC) meeting to be held on 02.02.2018 
at 01:00 PM under the Chairmanship of Procurement Committee Chairman! Director 
Agriculture Research Institute Tandojam the commiUee room of Directorate Agriculture 
Research Institute, Tandojam for opening of the bids received against the following tenders for 
Installation of Tunnel Structure under the scheme "l)evelopment of Technology for Production 
of Offseason Vegetables through Tunnel Farming". 

We the under signed are entirely satisfied with the procedure of meeting and 
found that the instructions envisaged in SPPRA Rules-2010 (Arnended-2013) were followed in 
real spiriLThe whole process of meeting was very transparent and as per rules. 

Name of Representative of firms/company Signature 

I IIIA I 
2. 

Zw ac' pi ze 

4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  

8.  

1 

10. 



List of participants of Procurement Committee (PC) meeting held on 21.02.2018 at 2:00 PM 

under the Chairmanship of Procurement Committee Chairman /Director, Agriculture Research 

Institute, Tandojam for FINANCIAL OPENING received against the tenders under the scheme 

"Development of technology for production of offseason vegetables through tunnel 

farming" (ADP # 07) for Procurement of goods/works (installation of tunnel structure) to 

be procured by Agriculture Research Sindh Tandojam. 

Name & Designation Signature 
/ 

I. Mr. Wali Muhammad Baloach, Chairman PC/Director 
Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam 

In ch // 
/f"  

'I, 

2. 

5. 



b 

List of participants of meeting held on 21.02.2018 at 2:00 PM under the Chairmanship of 

Procurement Committee Chairman / Director, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam for 

FINANCIAL OPENING received against the tender under the scheme "Development of 

technology for production of offseason vegetables through tunnel farming" (ADP # 07) 

for Procurement of goods/works (installation of tunnel structure) to be procured by 

Agriculture Research Sindh Tandojam. 

S# Name of Representative of firms/company Signature 

1.  

2.  
/ 

. /7i 

3.  
'L 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

